And motion numbered 24, standing in the name of Mr. Barnett, as follows:—That Bill C-203, An Act to amend the Canada Elections Act, the Broadcasting Act and the Income Tax Act in respect of election expenses, be amended by deleting Sub-section 61.1(2) of Clause 7 and substituting therefor:

"(2) The amount determined under this subsection is the amount determined by multiplying twenty-five cents by the number of names appearing on the preliminary list of electors for the electoral district."

And motion numbered 25, standing in the name of Mr. Knight, as follows:—That Bill C-203, An Act to amend the Canada Elections Act, the Broadcasting Act and the Income Tax Act in respect of election expenses, be amended by deleting the words "one dollar" in paragraph 61.1(2)(a) of Clause 7 and by substituting therefor the words:

"fifty cents",

by deleting the words "fifty cents" in paragraph 61.1(2)(b) and substituting therefor the words:

"twenty-five cents"

and by deleting the words "twenty-five cents" in paragraph 61.1(2)(c) and substituting therefor the words:

"twelve cents"

And motion numbered 26, standing in the name of Mr. Peters, as follows:—That Bill C-203, An Act to amend the Canada Elections Act, the Broadcasting Act and the Income Tax Act in respect of election expenses, be amended by deleting the words "one dollar" in paragraph 61.1(2) (a) of Clause 7 and substituting the words:

"sixty-seven cents",

by deleting the words "fifty cents" in paragraph 61.1(2)(b) of Clause 7 and substituting the words:

"thirty-four cents"

and by deleting the words "twenty-five cents" in paragraph 61.1(2)(c) and substituting the words:

"seventeen cents"

And motion numbered 27, standing in the name of Mr. Benjamin, as follows:—That Bill C-203, An Act to amend the Canada Elections Act, the Broadcasting Act and the Income Tax Act in respect of election expenses, be amended by deleting the words "one dollar" in paragraph 61.1(2)(a) of Clause 7 and substituting the words:

"sixty-seven cents",

by deleting the words "fifty cents" in paragraph 61.1(2) (b) of Clause 7 and substituting the words:

"thirty-four cents"

and by deleting the words "twenty-five cents" in paragraph 61.1(2)(c) and substituting the words:

"seventeen cents"

And motion numbered 28, standing in the name of Mr. Barnett, as follows:—That Bill C-203, An Act to amend the Canada Elections Act, the Broadcasting Act and the Income Tax Act in respect of election expenses, be amended by adding at the end of Sub-section 62.1(1) of Clause 8 the following:

"and no auditor shall, without good and valid reason, refuse to accept such an appointment."

And motion numbered 29, standing in the name of Mr. Howard, as follows:—That Bill C-203, An Act to amend the Canada Elections Act, the Broadcasting Act and the Income Tax Act in respect of election expenses, be amended by adding, as Sub-section 62.1(7) of Clause 8, the following:

"(7) An auditor appointed under this section shall not charge a fee in excess of two hundred and fifty dollars for such activities as are required by this section."

And motion numbered 32, standing in the name of Mr. Brewin, as follows:—That Bill C-203, An Act to amend the Canada Elections Act, the Broadcasting Act and the Income Tax Act in respect of election expenses, be amended in Sub-clause 9(2) by adding at the end of line 18 at page 22 the following:

"and each such individual, corporation, trade union, unincorporated organization or association who makes such a loan, advance, deposit, contribution or gift shall file a declaration with the electoral district agent or official agent made before a notary public or a justice of the peace which declaration shall have the same force and effect as if made under oath stating:

- (i) that the money so provided was beneficially his or its so to provide or
- (ii) if the money was not the beneficial property of such individual, corporation, trade union, unincorporated organization or association the name of the individual, corporation, trade union, unincorporated organization or association who in fact has the beneficial ownership of such money."

And motion numbered 33, standing in the name of Mr. Howard, as follows:—That Bill C-203, An Act to amend the Canada Elections Act, the Broadcasting Act and the Income Tax Act in respect of election expenses, be amended by deleting lines 24 to 33 inclusive at page 23 and the following substituted therefor:

"(7) Each auditor's report received by a returning officer from an official agent shall be published with the summary of the return respecting election expenses to which it relates."

were dropped.

Mr. Howard, seconded by Mr. Peters, moved,—That Bill C-203, An Act to amend the Canada Elections Act, the Broadcasting Act and the Income Tax Act in respect of election expenses, be amended by deleting the words